## COOPER HEWITT

## 2 E 91ST STREET NEW YORK NY 10128

PHONE 212.849.8400 FAX 212.849.8401 COOPERHEWITT.ORG Design Scholars 2019 - 2020

## PARENT / LEGAL GUARDIAN CONSENT AND PHOTOGRAPHY AND VIDEO RELEASE FORM<sup>1</sup>

I understand that my child is participating in an educational program hosted by the Cooper Hewitt, Smithsonian Design Museum / Smithsonian Institution.

I understand that, by registering for this program, my child is making a commitment to attend and to meet at the designated destination on time or to notify the Education Department at 212.849.8353. In order to receive reminders of program dates, times, and locations I consent to the Smithsonian contacting my child by email or phone (including text message) using the contact information I provide during registration.

I further understand that Cooper Hewitt, Smithsonian Design Museum is interested in taking photographs and video of participants in this event and reproducing the photographs and video on websites and in other forms of publications related to Cooper Hewitt, Smithsonian Design Museum, the Smithsonian, and its activities. I hereby authorize and consent to my child, and any art or other materials my child creates during the Program, being photographed, recorded, and otherwise documented during the Program (collectively, the "Documentation"), and grant a royalty-free, perpetual license to the Smithsonian and those authorized by the Smithsonian to display and reproduce such Documentation in connection with the program, on Cooper Hewitt, Smithsonian Design Museum or Smithsonian web-sites, and in publications, press, and promotions in any media related to Cooper Hewitt, the Smithsonian, and its activities; this includes the right to include my child's name in association with the Documentation.

In granting this permission, and in consideration of the opportunity to participate in the Cooper Hewitt, Smithsonian Design Museum's program, I agree to release, discharge and hold harmless Cooper Hewitt, Smithsonian Design Museum, the Smithsonian, and its employees from any and all claims, actions and demands of whatsoever nature, including but not limited to claims of libel or invasion of privacy arising out of or in connection with the use of my child's name and likeness. The foregoing waiver does not purport to waive any rights my child may have under the Federal Tort Claims Act.

## ACCEPTED AND AGREED:

STUDENT'S FULL NAME

PARENT/GUARDIAN FULL NAME

SIGNATURE OF PARENT AND/OR LEGAL GUARDIAN

DATE

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> If the interview subject is a minor, this form must be completed and signed by a parent and/or legal guardian.